IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR ALLAMAKEE COUNTY

THE STATE OF IOWA ) Oetviet ‘
) Before Magisérate-Judge Bauer cambe ¥
) ' L
Vs, ) Criminal Number 3R N340 -3I%
%
AGRIPROCESSORS, INC., ) COMPLAINT AND AFFIDAVIT
ABRAHAM AARON ) N
RUBASHKIN, SHOLOM M. ) =
RUBASHKIN, ELIZABETH ) P
BILLMEYER, LAURA ) =
ALTHOUSE and KARINA ) Lo
FRE[IND, ) oot :Mwbm
) Ex oy B
DEFENDANTS, ) Shom N
.‘.‘.’,.: ;;-.:

DIVISION 1
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD E.LL.M. a/k/a E.L.

COUNTS 1 through 183 (183 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Jowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allaznakee County, Jowa, as to employee ELL.M. a’k/a E.L., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: ‘Septembér 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17,
18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 4,-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2, 3,
4. s, 6 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,

2007: January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 25, 30,



31, 2008; Fébruary 3, 4,5 6,7, 8 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
24,25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,
11, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 184 through 366 (183 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee E.LL.M. a/k/a BL., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28,
29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; Januvary 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; Febrvary 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; March 2,
.3, 4,5,6, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25,

28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12,2008,



DIVISION 11 ‘
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD W.A.M.A., a’k/a B.M.

COUNTS 367 through 551 (185 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee W.AM.A a/k/a B.M., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 12, 21, 26, 29, 30,
2007; October 1, 2, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 2007,
November 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007; December 1, 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; January
2,3, 4,6, 7, 8,9 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1,
2,3, 4,06, 7,8, 9 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,
2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11,2008,
COUNTS 552 through 736 (185 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to

employee W.A.M.A. a/k/a B.M., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following



dates: September 12, 21, 26, 29, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30,2007; November 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007,
December 1, 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18§, 19, 20, 21,
| 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; Janvary 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3,
4,5 6,7 8 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, & 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 11,
2008.
COUNTS 737 through 875 (139 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee W.A.M.A. a/k/a B.M., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 12, 21, 30, 2007; October i, 2,12, 14, 19, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 20007; November 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19,
20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; December 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 16, 17, 18,19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 30, 2007; January 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,
17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,

13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13,



16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13,
14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, §, 6, 7, 11, 2008.
COUNTS 876 through 903 (28 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 .of
the Towa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee W.AM.A., a/k/a
B.M., a person under sixteen years of age, on the following dates: October 26, 2007,
November 2, 2007, November 10, 2007, November 17, 2007, November 23, 2007,
December 15, 2007, December 21, 2007, December 29, 2007, November 29, 2007,
December 7, 2007, January 25, '2608, January 31, 2008, February 22, 2008, March 20,
2008, April 4, 2008, April 11, 2008, April 17, 2008, May 2, 2008, Jannary 12, 2008,
January 18, 2008, February 9, 2008, February 15, 2008, February 29, 2008, March 7,
2008, March 14, 2008, March 28, 2008, April 25, 2008, May &, 2008.

COUNTS 904 through 1088 (185 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED IN
THE OPERATION OF OR TENDﬁ\TG OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY in
violation of section 92.6(6) of the Iowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee W.A.M.A. a/k/a B.M., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 12, 21, 26, 29, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 12, 14, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 2007; November 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,l 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
2007, December 1, 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,

21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,



13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February
3, 4,5, 6,7, 8 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 11,

2008.

DIVISION 1 :
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD A.C.A.L., a/k/a A.L.

COUNTS 1089 through 1273 (185 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee A.C.AL. a/k/a A.L., a person.
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007,
December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,
26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11,

12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,



8,9,10,11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1,2,4,5,6,7,8, 11,
12, 2008.
COUNTS 1274 through 1458 (185 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee A.C.A.L a’k/a A.L., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007, January 2, 3,
4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008;
February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23,
24,25, 26, 27,30, 31, 2008; Aprit 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23,
24,25, 28,29, 30,2008; May 1,2,4,5,6,7,8, 11, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 1459 through 1490 (32 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the fowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, lowa, as to employee A.C.A.L., 2/k/a A.L., a person under sixteen years of age,

on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 30, 2007,



October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,
31, 2007.
COUNTS 1491 through 1494 (4 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the Towa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County lowa, as to employee A.C.AL., a/k/a
A.L., a person under sixteen years of age, on the following dates: September 21, 2007,
October 12, 2007; October 19, 2007; October 26, 2007.

COUNTS 1495 through 1533 (39 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED
IN THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY m
violation of section 92.6(6) of the Jowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee A.C.A.L., a/l/a A.L.., a person under sixieen years of age,
on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,
25, 26, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11; 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22,

23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007.

DIVISION IV
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD N.O.

COUNTS 1534 through 1569 (36 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING

ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the ITowa Criminal Code, at



Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to N.Q., a person under eighteen years of age,
on the following dates: March 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6,
7, 8,9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 1570 through 1605 (36 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee N.O., a petson under eighteen years of age, ;)n the following dates: March 20,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,

22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION V
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD F.M.C.V. a/k/a L.G.

COUNTS 1606 through 1785 (180 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee FM.C.V. a/k/a L.G., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14,
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007, November 1, 2,

4, 5,6, 7,8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,



30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,11, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8§,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008;
March2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25,
26,‘ 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
2008.
COUNTS 1786 through 1965 (180 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
employee FM.C.V. a/k/a L.G, a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 1§, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007, |
October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9, 11, 12, ‘13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January
2,3,4,6,7,8,9, 10,11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, '25, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31,2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &,

9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 2008.

10



COUNTS 1966 through 2094 (129 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee FM.C.V. a/l/a L.G., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30,
2007; October 1,2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,18, 19, 20,
21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23,24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3,
4,5, 6, 7, 8 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 2095 through 2117 (23 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the Iowa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee F.M.C.V. a/k/a
L.G., a person under sixteen 'years of age, on the following dates: September 21, 2007,
October 12, 2007, October 19, 2007, O;:tober 26, 2007, November 2, 2007, November 9,
2007, November 16, 2007, November 23, 2007, November 30, 2007, December 7, 2007,

December 14, 2007, December 21, 2007, December 28, 2007, January 4, 2008, January

11



11, 2008, Januvary 17, 2008, January 25, 2008, February 1, 2008, February 8, 2008,
February 15, 2008, Februafy 22, 2008, February 29, 2008, March 7, 2008.
COUNTS 2118 through 2266 (149 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LLABOR, INVOLVED
IN THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY in
violation of section 92.6(6) of the Iowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Towa, as to employee FM.C.V. a/k/a L.G., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,
25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, &, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,

10, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION V1
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD Y.C.M., a/k/a Y.C.

COUNTS 2267 through 2339 (73 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING

ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at

12



Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee Y.C.M. a/k/a Y.C., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11,
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1,
2, 3,4, 6,7, 8, 9,10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May
1, 2, 4, 5,6, 8 9, 11, 2008.

COUNTS 2340 through 2412 (73 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Jowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee Y.C.M., a/k/a Y.C., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: February 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25,
26, 27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &, 9,10, 11, 13, 14,

15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 2008,

DIVISION V11
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD L.A.D.

COUNTS 2413 through 2584 (172 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lIowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Jowa, as to employee L.A.D., a person under eighteen

years of age, on the following dates:  September 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
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24, 25, 26,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 28, 25, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16,
18,20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30,2007; December 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 30, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13,
15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 5,6, 7, 8,
10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6,
7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26; 27, 28, 30, 31,
2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,15, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29,
30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 2585 through 2756 (172 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in Violétion of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to
employee L.AD., a person under eighieen years of age, on the following dates:
September 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 2007; October 1, 2, 3, §,
9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 2§, 29, 30, 31, 2007;
November 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8,9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18,20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29,
30, 2007; December 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27,
28, 30,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23,
24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 5,6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19,
20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,
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9, 10, 11, 13, 14,15, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008;May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,

8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION VI

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD S$.Y.G.0,, a/k/a 8.G.

COUNTS 2757 through 2811 (55 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee S.Y.G.O. a/k/a S.G., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February 28, 29, March 2, 4, 5, 6,
7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18,. 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, April
1, 2, 3, 4,6, 7,8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30,May 1, 2, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8,9, 11, 12, 2008. |
COUNTS 2812 through 2866 (55 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to
employee.S.Y.G.O., a/k/a S.G., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: February 28, 29, March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30,May1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,9, 11, 12, 2008.

15



DIVISION IX

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD C.A.G.L., a/k/a C.G.

- COUNTS 2867 through 2996 (130 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to employee C.A.G.L. a/k/a C.G., d person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25,l 30,2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007, November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,
11, 13, 14,15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31,2007;Jan. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, Feb. 3, 4,
5, 6,7, 8 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 2008.

COUNTS 2997 through 3126 (130 counts)

The Defendants are accuseci of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee C.A.G.L., a’k/a C;G., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 2007; October
1, 2, 7,8, 9,10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30,

31, 2007; November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14,15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26,
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27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24,
26, 27, 30, 31,2007;Jan. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, §, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30,Feb. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17,

18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 2008,

DIVISION X
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD E.I.G.L., a/k/a A.G.

COUNTS 3127 through 3320 (194 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Ceode, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee E.LG.L. a/k/a A.G., a person under
cighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 2, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007,
December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,
26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007; Janvary 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, §, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; March 2,
3, 4,5 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24,

28, 29, 30,2008;May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 2008.
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COUNTS 3321 through 3514 (194 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
employee ELG.L., a/k/a A.G., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3,
4, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31,2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; Apnil 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, §, 9,
10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 3515 through 3688 (174 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, lowa, as to employee E.LG.L., a/k/a A.G., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 13, 19, 20, 30, 2007; October 1,

2,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,
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2007; November 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,20, 21, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; March
2,3, 4,5, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,
2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 29, 30, 2008,
Mayl, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,2008,
COUNTS 3689 through 3722 (34 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the JTowa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee E.LG.L., a/k/a
AG.,a person under sixteen years of age, on the following dates: September 12, 2007;
September 21, 2007; September 26, 2007; October 3, 2007; October 12, 2007; October
19, 2007; October 26, 2007; November 2, 2007; November 9, 2007; November 16, 2007,
November 23, 2007; November 30, 2007; December 7, 2007; December 14, 2007;
December 21, 2007; December 28, 2007; January 4, 2008; January 11, 2008; January 18,
2008; January 25, 2008; February 1, 2008; February 8, 2008; February 15, 2008,
February 22, 2008; February 29, 2008; March 7, 2008; March 14, 2008; March 21, 2008;
March 28, 2008; April 4, 2008; April 11, 2008; April 18, 2008; May 2, 2008; May 9,

2008.
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COUNTS 3723 through 3916 (194 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED

IN THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY in |
violation of section 92.6(6) of the lIowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Towa, as to employee ELG.L., a/k/a A.G., a person under sixteen years of age,
on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25,
26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,
2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1,
2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008,

Mayl, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 2008.

DIVISION XI
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD ML.A.G.G., a/k/a M.G.

COUNTS 3917 through 3976 ( 60 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING .

ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at

20



Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee M.A.G.G. a/k/a M.G., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; Apnil 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8§, 11, 2008.

COUNTS 3977 through 4036 (60 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS 1n violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Jowa, as to
employee M.A.G.G., a/k/a M.G., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: February 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2008; March 2,
3, 4,5 6,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,
2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008;

May 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 2008.

DIVISION X1I
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD Y.H.G., a/k/a Y.H.

COUNTS 4037 through 4140 (104 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Jowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee Y.H.G. a/k/a Y.H., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18,

19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,
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18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, §, 9,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2,
3, 4,5 6, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31, 2007; January 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 2008. |

COUNTS 4141 through 4244 (104 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGERQUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee Y.H.G., a/k/a Y.H., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,
20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 6, 7, &, 9,

10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 2008.

DIVISION X111

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD E.J.H.L., a/k/a E.H.

COUNTS 4245 through 4430 (186 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING

ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
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Postvillé, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee E.J.H.L. a/k/a E.H., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1,2, 4, 5, 6, 7. 8, 9,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007, December 2, 3,
4, 5, 6,7, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28,62008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4,
5,6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 4431 through 4616 (186 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of ‘section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee EJH.L., a/k/a EH., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12; 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28,
29, 30, 31,2007; November 1,2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,
20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,

9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
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2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,
26, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION X1V
CHILD LLABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD Y.H.P.

COUNTS 4617 through 4665 (49 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to employee Y.H.P., a person under eighteen
years of age, on the following dates: February 27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9,
10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6,
7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §,
11, 12, 2008.

COUNTS 4666 through 4714 (49 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
02.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee Y.H.P., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February

27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25,
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26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, & 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23,‘24, 28,
29, 30,2008, May 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12,2008,
COUNTS 4715 through 4760 (46 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED N’UMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee |
County, Iowa, as to employee Y.H.P., a person under sixteen years of age, on the
following dates: February 27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16,
18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16,
22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 2, 4, 5, 6, '7, 8, 11, 2008.

COUNTS 4761 through 4768 (8 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the Towa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee Y.H.P., a person
under sixteen years of age, on the following dates: March 6, 2008, March 13, 2008,
March 27, 2008, April 3, 2008, April 10, 2008, May 2, 2008, May 8, 2008, March 20,
2008.

COUNTS 4769 through 4817 (49 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED IN
THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY in
violation of section 92.6(6) of the Iowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee Y.H.P., a person under sixteen years of age, on the

following dates: February 27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16,
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18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15,

16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12,2008.

DIVISION XV
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD A.R.J.R,, a/k/a R.P.

COUNTS 4818 through 4938 (121 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Towa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee A.R.J.R. a/k/a R.P., a person under
eighteen vears of age, on the following dates:  September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30,2007, October 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007, November 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, &, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2,
3, 4,5 6,8 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30,
31, 2007; January 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23,
24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18,
2008.
COUNTS 4939 through 5059 (121 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD. LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to

employee A R.JR., a/k/a R.P., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
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dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 2007, October
i, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31,2007; November i, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, §, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, &, 9, 10,
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3,

4, 5,6, 7,9,10,11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 2008.

DIVISION XVI
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD O.0.J.H., a/k/a 0.J.

COUNTS 5060 through 5117 (58 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee O.0.J.H. a/k/a O.]., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29,
2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27,
28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25,
28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, &, 9, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 5118 through 5175 (58 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING

EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in Vi‘olation of section

92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
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employee 0.0.JH., a/k/a O.J., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: February 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29,2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,

7, 8,9, 12,2008.

DIVISION XVH

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD A.E.L.A., a/k/a A.L.

COUNTS 5176 through 5347 (172 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, IoWa, as to employee A.E.L.A. a/k/a AL, a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30,2007, October 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14., 15,-16, 17,
18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 30, 2007; January 2, 3, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008, Februaxy
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23,

24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
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COUNTS 5348 thronugh 5519 (172 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee A.E.L.A., a/k/a A.L., a person ﬁnder eighteen years of age, on the following
datgs: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 2007; October 1, 3,
4, 5,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31,
2007, November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
23, 26, 27, 30,2007, January 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; Febraary 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 8,9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5,

6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12,2008.

DIVISION XVHI

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD H.J.L.C., a/k/a H.L.

COUNTS 5520 through 5670 (151 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at

Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee H.J.L.C. a/k/a H.L., a person under
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eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, §, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 9,11,12,13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007,
December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18§, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2008; March 2, .3,
4,5, 6,7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 2008.
COUNTS 5671 through 5821 (151 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LLABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee HJ.L.C., a/k/a H.L., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007;
October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007,
January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2008; February 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,

12, 13, 14, 16, 2008.
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DIVISION XIX
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD M.A.L.B., a/k/a M.L.

COUNTS 5822 through 5932 (111 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Jowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee M.A.L.B. Wa M.L., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: December 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27,
28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2008; February 3, 4, S5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3,
4, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 1,
2,4,5,6,7, 8 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 5933 through 6043 (111 counts}

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
employee ML.A.L.B., a/k/a M.L., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: December 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, .20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,

25, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
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23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, §5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.

| DIVISION XX
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD A.M.A., a/k/a A.M.

COUNTS 6044 through 6090 {47 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Crniminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee A.M.A. a’k/a A.M., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: March 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20(58.

COUNTS 6091 through 6137 (47 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section |
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
employee AM.A., a/k/a AM., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: March 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 2008,

Mayl, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
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DIVISION XXI
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD L.AN.G., a/k/a L.G.

COUNTS 6138 through 6189 (52 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Towa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee L.AN.G.. a/k/a L.G., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11,
12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, Apnll, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,May, 2, 5, 6, 7, §, 9,
12, 2008.

COUNTS 6190 through 6241 (52 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to '
employee L.AN.G., a/k/a L.G., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 30, 31, April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24,

25, 28, 29, 30,May 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 2008.
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DIVISION XXII
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD G.Y.0.L., a/k/a G.O.

COUNTS 6242 through 6291 (50 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lIowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Aiiamakee County, Towa, as to employee G.Y.O.L. a/k/a G.O., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: February 27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008,
Aprit1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008,
May 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 2008,
COUNTS 6292 through 6341 (50 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
employee G.Y.0.L. a/l/a G.O., a person undef eightgen years of age, on the following
‘dates: February 27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; Aprit 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11,2008.
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DIVISION XXIII
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD R.0.0.C., a/k/a R.O.

COUNTS 6342 through 6492 (151 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Jowa, as to employee R.0.0.C.. a/k/a R.O., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 1§,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11,
12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 4, 5, 6,
7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 2007; January 2, 3, 4,
6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008;
February 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,
2008; March 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26,
27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 2008,
COUNTS 6493 through 6643 (151 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGERQUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to -
employee R.0.0.C., a/k/a R.O., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 2007; October

1, 2, 3, 8,9, 10, i1, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30,
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31, 2007; November 1, 2, 4,_ 6, 7, 8,9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25,
27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20,
21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17,
18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 5, 6, 7, 8§ 10, 12, 13,
14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3,

4, 6, 7, &, 2008.

DIVISION XXIV
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD ML.R.P.M., a/k/a M.P.

COUNTS 6644 through 6819 (176 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Jowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee M.R.P.M. a/k/a. M.P., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26,2007, October 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 9,
11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 4,
5,6, 7,9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 2007; January 2, 3,
4, 6,7, 8 9,10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31,
2008; February 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 27,

28, 29, 2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
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23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 6820 through 6995 (176 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGERQUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, fowa, as to
employee M.R.P.M., a/k/a M.P., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 2007; October
1, 2, 3, 8 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30,
31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007, December 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20,
21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30,2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, §, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17,
18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12,
13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; March2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008;
April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 2008,

May1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION XXV
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD E.P.

COUNTS 6996 through 7185 (190 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
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ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lIowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee E.P., a person under eighteen years
of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24,
25, 26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,9, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,
2007; Janvary 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008, February 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 3,
6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 7186 through 7375 (190 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROQUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, aé to
employee E.P., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September
9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8,
9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,
2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,9,11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17,

18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007, January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
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11, 13, 14, 15,16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008,
February 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,

22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008;May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.

PIVISION XXVI
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD J.E.R., a/k/a, 1.O.

COUNTS 7376 through 7529 (154 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN
OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in Violation‘of gection 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee J.ER. a/k/a 1.O., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22,723, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November I,
3, 4, 5,6, 7, & 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 2007; December 29, 30, 31, 2007; January2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8,
9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22,24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2008;March2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; Aprill, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8,

9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29., 30, 2008; May 1, 11, 2008.
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COUNTS 7530 through 7683 (154 counis)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee J.LE.R., a/k/a L.O., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following dates:
September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 2007,
QOctober 1, 2, 3, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007, November1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007, December 29,
30, 31, 2007; January2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,
10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2008; March 2,
3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
30, 31, 2008; Aprill, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23,
24, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 1, 11, 2008.

COUNTS 7684 through 7823 (140 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, Towa, as to employee J.ER., a’k/a 1.O., a person under sixteen years of age, on
the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24,
25, 29, 30, 2007; October I, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20,

21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007, November 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8§,
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10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007,
December 29, 30, 2007; January 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February3, 4, 3, 6, 7,
9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2008, March2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11,
'12, 33, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 2008; Aprili, 2, 3, 6, 7,
8 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008, May 1, 11,
2008.
COUNTS 7824 through 7853 (30 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the Towa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee J.ER., a’k/al0O,, a |
person under sixteén years of age, on the following dates: September 11, 2007,
September 20, 2007, September 25, 2007, October 3, 2007, October 11, 2007, October
17, 2007, October 25, 2007, November 1, 2007, November 8, 2007, November 15, 2007,
November 21, 2007, November 29, 2007, January 3, 2008, January 10, 2008, January 17,
2008, January 24, 2008, Januvary 31, 2008, February 7, 2008, February 14, 2008,
February 22, 2008, February 28, 2008, March 6, 2008, March 13, 2008, March 20, 2008,
March 27, 2008, April 3, 2008, April 10, 2008, April 17, 2008, April 24, 2008, May 1,
2008.

COUNTS 7854 through 8007 (154 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED
IN THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER»DRWEN MACHINERY in

violation of section 92.6(6) of the Iowa Criminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
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County, Iowa, as to employee J.ER., a/k/a 1.O., a person under sixteen years of age, on
the following dates:  September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24,
25, 29, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 3, 7, §, 9, 16, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007;November 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
2007; December 29, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 2008; Apnill, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8§ 9, 10, 13, 14,

15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 1, 11, 2008.

DIVISION XXVH
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD D.A.A.G., a/k/a A.A.

COUNTS 8008 through 8194 (187 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee D.A.A.G. a/k/a A A., a person
under eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5,

6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2007,
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December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,
2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26,27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 2008; May 1, 2,
4,5 6,7, 8,9, 11, 12, 2008,
COUNTS 8195 through 8381 (187 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
02.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee D.A.A.G., a/k/a A.A., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007,
October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,‘
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2007, January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20,21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February
3, 4,5,6, 7,8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25,
26,27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,

22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
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DIVISION XXVIII
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD N.N.R. a/k/a J.T.

COUNTS 8382 through 8395 (14 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

- OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at
& Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee N.N.R. a/k/a J.T., a person under
eighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30,2007.

COUNTS 8396 through 8409 (14 counts)

The‘ Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
02.8(19) of the JIowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as fo
employee N.N.R. a/k/a J.T., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following dates:

September 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 2007.

' DIVISION XXIX
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD G.8.P., a/k/a G.S.

COUNTS 8410 through 8597 (188 counts) -
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN OCCUPATION

IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING ESTABLISHMENT in
violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee

County, Towa, as to employee G.S.P. a/k/a G.S., a person under eighteen years of age, on
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the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25,
26, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007, November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007
January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31,2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8§, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28,2008; March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20,23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008, May 1, 2, 4, S5, 6, 7, &,
11, 12,2008.
COUNTS 8598 through 8785 (188 couats)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee G.S.P., a/k/a G.S., a person under.eighteen years of age, on the following dates:
September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 2007; October
1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29,
30, 31,2007; November 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 1§, 19, 20,
21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &,
9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008;

February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26,
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28,2008, March 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,

22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12,2008.

DIVISION XXX
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD L.E.T.G. a/k/a L.T.

COUNTS 8786 through 8965 (180 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Towa, as to employee L.E.T.G. a/k/a L.T., a person under
eighteen years of ége, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 23, 24, 25, 30,2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23,
24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31,2007; November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18§,
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,2007, December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,‘2007; January 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
24, 26, 27, 28, 29,2008; March 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, &, 9, 10, 11, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008;May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, §, 9, 11, 12,

2008.

46



COUNTS 8966 through 9145 (180 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Aiiamakee County, lowa, as to
employee L.ET.G. a/k/a L.T., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 2007; October 1, 2,
7, 8 9, 10, Hl, 14, 15, 1e, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2007,
November 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, 30, 2007; December 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 2007; Januvary 2,: 3, 4, 6, 7, &, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 2008; February 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, §,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 2008; Marcf} 2,
4, 5, 6,7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31,2008; April 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29,
30,2008; May 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 9146 through 9162 (17 counts)

The Defendanis are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR DURING
PROHIBITED TIMES AND/OR FOR A PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE
DAY, in violation of section 92.7 of the Towa Criminal Code, at Postviile, in Allamakee
County, lowa, as to employee L.E.T.G. a/k/a L.T., a person under sixteen years of age, on
the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 30, 2007;

October 1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 2007.
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COUNTS 9163 through 9165 (3 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR FOR A
PROHIBITED NUMBER OF HOURS IN ONE WEEK, in violation of section 92.7 of
the Iowa Criminal Code, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to employee L.E.T.G. a/k/a L. T.,
a person under sixteen years of age, on the following dates: - September 20, 2007;
October 2, 2007; October 11, 2007.

COUNTS 9166 through 9185 (20 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR, INVOLVED
IN THE OPERATION OF OR TENDING OF POWER-DRIVEN MACHINERY in
violation of section 92.6(6) of the iqwa leiminal Code, in Postville, in Allamakee
County, Iowa, as to employee L.E.T.G. a/k/a L.T., a person under sixteen years of age, on
the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30,

2007; October 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 2008.

DIVISION XXXI

CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD R.T.P., a’k/a R.T.

COUNTS 9186 through 9236 (51 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN OCCUPATION

IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING ESTABLISHMENT in
violation of section 92.8(9) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee
County, Towa, as to employee R.T'P. a’k/a R.T., a person under eighteen years of age, on

the following dates: March 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23,
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24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,
22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.
COUNTS 9237 through 9287 (51 counts)

The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING
EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
92.8(19) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, lowa, as to
empioyee R.T.P. a/k/a R.T., a person under eighteen years of age, on the following dates:
Marcﬁ 5,6, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
30, 31,2008; April 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28,

29, 30,2008; May 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 2008.

DIVISION XXXII
CHILD LABOR VIOLATIONS PERTAINING TO CHILD F.V.M,, a/k/a E.V.

COUNTS 9288 through 9299 (12 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR AT AN

OCCUPATION IN OR ABOUT A SLAUGHTERING OR MEAT PACKING
ESTABLISHMENT in violation of section 92.8(9) of the Iowa Criminal Code, at
Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to employee F.V.M. a/k/a F.V., a person under
cighteen years of age, on the following dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 2007.
COUNTS 9300 through 9311 (12 counts)
The Defendants are accused of the crime of CHILD LABOR INVOLVING

EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS OR POISONOUS CHEMICALS in violation of section
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' 92.8(19) of the lowa Criminal Code, at Postville, in Allamakee County, Iowa, as to
employee F.V.M. a/k/a F.V., 2 person under eighteen yeats of age, on the following
dates: September 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,.21, 23, 24,2007.
. THEREFORE, Complaihant requests that said Defendants, be subject to
cénditions of rclease pursuant to lowa Code Chapter 81§ , where applicable and:
(1) lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendants® appearance in court; and
(2) other conditioné as deemed necessary be set pursuant to lowa Code Chapters

804 and 811, and that said Defendants otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant __ ¥ d%/\_/

Signature of Complainant
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STATE OF IOWA, County of (" 2y s/ 5., AFFIDAVIT
i \

I the undersigned, being duly swor, state that the following facts known by me or

told to me by other reliable persoms form the basis for my belief that the Defendants
committed this cnime.

Agriprocessors, Inc., is an Iowa Corporation that owns and operates 2
slanghtering and meat packing establishment at Postville, Allamakee County, lowa.

Abraham Aaron Rubashkin is, and at all times material was, principal owner and
president of Agriprocessors, Inc.

Sholom M. Rubashkin is, and at all times material was, an officer of
Agriprocessors, Inc., and manager of its slaughtering and meat packing establishment at
Postville, Towa.

Elizabeth Billmeyer is, and at all times material was, human resources manager of -
Agriprocessors, Inc., and a member of the corporation’s senior management.

Laura Althouse and Karina Freund at all times material, were management
employees in the human resources division of Agriprocessors, Inc.

During the period of September 9, 2007, through May 12, 2008, the persons listed
as employee-victims in the attached Complaint were employed and permitted to work at
- Agriprocessors’ slanghtering and meat packing establishment. All were under eighteen
years of age on each of the dates listed. Throughout their employment these children
were exposed to dangerous and/or poisonous chemicals, including, but not limited to dry
ice and chlorine solutions. Several of these employee-victims were also under sixteen
years of age during the dates for which they are identified as such in the Complaint.
Throughout their employment, these children, while under sixteen years of age, were
cmployed in the operation of or tending of power-driven machinery, including, but not
limited to, conveyor belts, meat grinders, circular saws, power washers, and power
shears.

The records of Agriprocessors, Inc., show hours worked by each of the employee-
victims on each of the dates alleged in the Complaint. The records also show that
employee-victims under the age of sixteen worked in excess of eight hours on each of the
days so alleged, and more than forty hours on each of the weeks so alleged in the
Complaint. These records also show that children wmder the age of sixteen worked before
seven a.m. and/or afier seven p.m. and, while school was in session, more than four hours
in each day and more than twenty-eight hours in sach week so alleged. The records of
Agriprocessors, Inc. also confirm, as alleged by each of the employee-victims, that each
of these employec-victims worked more hours of overtime each week than that for which
they were compensated.

Defendant Abrahamn Aaron Rubashkin was personally in the slaughterhouse,
including the production and processing areas, in the presence of child employees, on
nearly a daily basis during his occasional visits to Postville, Defendant Sholom M.
Rubashkin was the slaughterhouse manager and was frequently present in the production
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and processing areas of the slaughterhouse, in the presence of child employecs. Both
afore-mentioned Defendants were responsible for gencral supervision of all operations at
the slaughterhouse. Defendant Elizabeth Billmeyer was a member of senior managenent
and was in charge of Agriprocessors’ Human Resources Department. She supervised all
hiring and was routinely in face-to-face contact with prospective employees. All of the
named individual Defendants, possessed shared knowledge that Agriprocessors employed
undocumented aliens. It was likewise shared knowledge among the Defendants that
many of those workers were minors, The company’s hiting practices encouraged job
applicants to submit identification documents which were forgeries, and known to
contain false information as to resident alien status, age and identity. Each Defendant,
either as principal or as aider and abettor, hited children, retained the employment of
children observed working throughout the plant, and/or participated in efforts to conceal
children when federal and state labor department officials inspected that plant.

Tahit

/ Signature of Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the person(s) signing this Complaint (and

[/
affidavit(s)) on this the T day of 2::2 @“"‘\b\-f\/\ )ﬁ/’"
20 !2 ﬁ . '

District Ju™ / T Sigfefure of Notary
Complaint and(affidavit(s) filed and probable cause found that the defendants

committed the offense charged. Q % g(/\w
U I

e AUERCAMPER
qu%gt%a Judge
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